--Ruled449C- - - - SR SR ~- - --Form468 -~ """ - -

Liquidator's Progress S.‘I 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05782448

Name of Company

Concentral Limited

- We-

Martin Dominic Pickard, The Pinnacle, 160 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 1FF

the liquidatorfs}-of the company attach a copy of myfearProgress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 24/11/2015 to 23/11/2016

Signed Data—1 A JArv M 20\

Mazars LLP

The Pinnacle

160 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes

A i

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidators’ progress report covering the period 24 November 2015 to

Concentral Limited
In Liquidation

23 November 2016

Contents

Liquidators’ progress report

eanil-RY-N - IEN I V. R I S

Introduction

Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets still to be reahised

Estimated Outcome Statement
Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Liquidator’s Remuneration
Liquidator’s Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ Rights

Appendices

moaw»

El
E2
E3
E4

Statutory information

Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account

Estimated Outcome Statement

Expenses Statement

Analysis of the Liquidator’s remuneration
Liquidator’s time costs for the current period
Narrative Summary of Liquidators’ time costs
Liquidator’s cumulative time costs
Rates and Disbursements policy




M AZARS I Tt T T T

Concentral Limited - In Liquidation

Progress Report to Creditors and Members

This 1s the Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report for the period 24 November 2015 to 23 November 2016
to all known creditors and members

This report should be read 1 conjunction with earlier reports for the pertod 24 November 2011 to 23
November 2012, 24 November 2012 to 23 November 2013, 24 November 2013 to 23 November 2014,
24 November 2014 to 23 November 2015 and 24 November 2015 to 23 November 2016

1.

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the purpose of
which 1s to provide creditors with detasls of the progress of the hquidation during the 12 months
to 23 November 2016

1 was apponted Liquidator of the Company following its conversion from an adminisiration
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 24 November 2011
My address 15 The Pinnacle, 160 Midsummer Boulevard, Milion Keynes, MK9 1FF

I am authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Statutory information regarding the Company and the liquidation appointment 1s attached at
Appendix A

Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments covering the period from 24 November 2015 to 23
November 2016 1s attached at Appendix B The receipts and payments account also covers the
cumulative period from the date of appointment to 23 November 2016

The receipts and payments account confirms that there 1s currently a balance in hand of
£21,965.86

An explanation of the assets reahised and the expenses paid 1s provided below

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

Asset realisations made dunng the penod covered by this report are detailed below.

Page 1




3.2,

321

322

323,

33
321

4.

41
4.2
421.

S.

51
52

53

54

MAZARS

Book Debts

As you are aware, a former director, Mr Garth Smuth, had been retained duning the
administration to assist in the collection of the debtors and his services were retained during
the liquidation through GSM Advisory Ltd on a graduated commuission basis which was
wholly dependent on debtor realisations

At the time my last report was prepared, GSM Advisory Ltd had estimated that there was one
debt outstanding totalling approximately £60,000 Discussions went on for several months
between all parties (the debtor, the Liquidator and GSM Advisory Ltd) until eventually, the
sum of £42,687 46 was received 1n full and final settiement

The sum of £1,707 50 was paid to GSM Advisory for services rendered This now concludes
realisations

Other Realisations

The sum of £25.45 was recetved in respect of bank 1nterest recerved on funds held in the
liquidation bank account

Assets still to be Realised

Unrecoverable assets comprise
Book Debts

As detailed above, the last debtor totalled £60,000 but only £42,687 46 was recovered The
balance of £17,312 54 was not recoverable due to contra claims There were two other debts
that proved unrecoverable, one debt would have required legal action but it was likely that the
outcome would have been unsuccessful due to lack of information and the second was a small
debt but no progress had been made 1n recovering the debt for some times and 1t was
concluded that 1t should be abandoned

Estimated Qutcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Liquidation 1s attached at Appendix C

The Bank, who hold a fixed and floating charge were paid 1n full during the admimistration To
date, the preferential creditors have been paid a dividend of 100p 1n the £ More information 1s
found later on 1n this report

Based on expected realisations and payments, 1t 1s expected that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a return to unsecured creditors Based on claims received to date, 1t 1s anticipated that
the return to creditors will be 1n the region of 0 004 pence 1n the £

It 1s likely that the outcome to unsecured creditors will change 1f additional creditors come
forward with valid claims which are admtted for the purpose of paying a dividend

Page 2




55 Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor 1s provided below

6. Liabilities
6.1. Secured Creditors

611 A fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets was granted in favour of
National Westmunster Bank plc It was created on 10 Apnl 2007 and was registered at
Companies House on 24 April 2007

612 During the course of the administration, National Westminster Bank plc were paid 1n full from
fixed charge realisations The surplus funds on the fixed charge were made available for
distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors

6.2. Preferential Creditors

621 Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the
former employees of the Company who did not receive their full entitlements on redundancy,
prior to the hquidation

622 The Company’s employees and some of the subcontractors had a preferential claim for unpard
holiday pay A small amount of employees also had a claim for arrears of pension 1 have
agreed the claims of 27 preferential creditors totalling £19,234 and a dividend of 100p 1n the £
has been paid to creditors No further claims have been recerved and 1 will now proceed to
agree unsecured creditors’ claims

6.3. Unsecured Creditors

6.3.1.  According to the directors’ statement of affairs, the Company had approximately 130 unsecured
creditors with debts totalling £2,286,830 Claims received to date total £2,032,432 from 87
creditors.

632  Unsecured credriors’ claims amounting to £2,032,432 have been received and agreed A frst
dividend totalling £85,000 was declared and paid on 28 Apnl 2015 which represented a
dividend of 4 57 pence 1n the pound

633 Since the dividend has been paid, one creditor has come forward to confirm that there was an
error on their imtial Proof of Debt Form and it was actually short by £174,263.06 This has
been since agreed as a valid claim resulting in an equalising dividend to be paid before a
second and final divtdend 1s paid to the unsecured creditors

6.3.4 Creditors will note from the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C, assuming
that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, there will be sufficient funds to enable a
teturn to creditors, currently estimated at 0 004 pence 1n the pound As noted above in the
EOS section, the outcome 1s subject to change following the agreement of creditor claims

Page 3




71

72

31

82

83

84

91

9.2

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportton of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets subject
to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’ claims.

In this instance, the Bank was settled 1n full from fixed charge realisations and the Prescribed
Part does not apply

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Liquidator 1s required
to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors during the three years
prior to the hquidation The Liquidator can confirm that this obligation has been complied with
and a confidential report was subrmtted to the Insolvency Service on 27 Apnl 2016

An mitial investigation into the Company’s affairs has also been undertaken by the Liquidator
n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 The purpose of these investigations 1s
to establish whether there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct which requires further
investigation

Following this imtial review no further assets or actions were 1dentified which would lead to a
recovery for creditors. Therefore no additional time 1n respect of investigations has been
incurred 1n this period

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Liquidator 1n carrying
out his investigation, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be brought to the
attention of the Liquidator, please provide details 1o writing to this office This request for
information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply that there may
be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s affairs

Liquidator’s Remuneration

As previously reported, the Company moved from admunmistration to liquidation on 24
November 2011 Where the administrator becomes liquidator, the basis of remuneration 1s fixed
under rule 2 106 1n the administration 1s treated as having been fixed 1n the liquidation also

I can confirm that the administrator’s remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis with the
approval of the creditors at a meeting of creditors held on 9 March 2011. The hqudator’s
remuneration 1s therefore also fixed on the basis of tume properly spent by the hiquidator and his
staff in dealing with matters anising during the liquidation

Page 4




93

94

95

9.6.

97

98

99

910

Attached at Appendix El 1s a summary of the Liquidator’s time costs for the penod 24
November 20135 to 23 November 2016 These costs total £13,721 90, which represents 64 30
hours at an average hourly rate of £213 40. Further detatls of the work carried out during this
period 1s attached at Appendix E2 in the narrative summary

Total time costs incurred 1n the liquidation to date amount to £93,783 90 Thus represents 439 90
hours at an average hourly rate of £21319 Attached at Appendix E3 are details of the
Liquidator’s cumulative time costs since appointment.

As at 24 November 2016, an amount of £87,722 20 plus VAT has been drawn against the
Liquidator’s time costs 1n respect of the hquidation During the period of this report, the sum
of £22,747 60 plus VAT has been drawn

Details of the future work anticipated to be carried out by the Liquidator includes:

. Adjudication of claims and payment of unsecured dividend to creditors
. Reporting and statutory and compliance functions.
. Tax and VAT compliance, including preparing tax computations and returns and seeking

final tax clearance pnior to closure

The attached Estimated Outcome Statement suggests that my future remuneration could total
£5,000 plus VAT but this 1s subject to change, depending on the future time required 1n dealing
with the above matters

Routine administration of the liquidation has been dealt with by jumor staff wherever possible
in order to maximuse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by semor staff and the Liquidator Any matier of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by
senor staff and the Liquidator

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the administration of the case The rates are appropnate
to the skills and experience of the team member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretanal staff charge therr ume directly
to the assignment Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed 1n the Liquidator’s last report to
creditors dated 21 January 2016 and a breakdown is provided in the Rates and Disbursements
Policy attached at Appendix E4 Specialist departments within our Farm (such as Tax and VAT)
have charged time to this case when their expert advice 1s required The rate ranges provided
incorporate these different rates

Page 5




10. Liquidator’s Disbursements

101 Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds. There are two categories of disbursements,
including Category 1 {payments to independent third parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Liquidator or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis)

102. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 9 March 2011 at a meeting of creditors 1n agreement
of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Liquidator

103 There have been no disbursements incurred or paid during the current reporting perod.

11. Expenses

111 Details of all expenses incurred during the period of the report are provided in the Expense
Statement attached at Appendix D, together with an explanation as to why the expenses have
been incurred.

112 Details of expenses paid during the current period are shown in the receipts and payments
account at Appendix B

113 [ have reviewed the expenses incurred to date and [ am satisfied that they are reasonable 1n the
circumstances of the case

12. Creditors’ Rights

12.1. Further information

1211 [ would advise you that pursuant to rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permussion of the court, may, within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report, ask the Liquidator for further information about the remuneration and expenses
set out 1n this progress report

12.2.  Apply to Court

1221 Additionally, pursuant to rule 4 131 of the lnsolvency rules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or an
unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this
progress report, apply to the court on one or more of the following grounds

- the remuneration charged by the Liquidator, or
- the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration, or
- expenses incurred by the Liquidator

Page 6




15 or are 1n all of the circumstances, excessive or Inappropriate

12.3.  Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their nghts relating to Liquidators’ fees 1n a copy
of the publication “A creditors guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which 1s available to download from
https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Liquidators_Fee

s_Nov2011 pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon written request to this
office

1231 For further general information regarding a creditor’s role throughout an inselvency process,
creditors are reminded that they can also visit www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk

( |

M D Pickard Dated 19 January 2017
Liquidator

Authorised to act as an inselvency practittoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Page 7




APPENDIX A
Concentral Limited

In Liquidation

Statutory Information

Company name Concentral Limited

Previous names n/a

Tradmg name Concentral Limited

“Company number | 0s782448

Reglstered office Mazars LLP The Pmnac]e 160 Midsummer Boulevard,
Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire, MK9 1FF

Tradlng address Hartshill Wharf, Atherstone Road, Hartshlll Nuneaton CVv10
0TB

Date of appointment | 24 November 2010

Liquidator M D Pickard of Mazars LLP The Pmnacle 160 Midsummer
Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 1FF

IP No 6833

qumdatorsaddress The Pmnacle, 160 Midsummer Boulevard Milton Keynes,
MKS9 1FF

Page 8




Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Uty Refund

Office Furniture & Equipment

Book Debts

VAT Refund from Adnmunistration
Funds Concentral Plant - Pension Divi
Bank Interest Gross

Transfer from admimstration

Water Services Refund

CIS Refund

PAYMENTS

Transfer to Concentral Plant Ltd

Transfer to Concentral Developments Lid
Insurance of Property

IPT Tax

DTI Fee - Unclaimed Dividends
Ligquidator's Fee

Admunistrator's Disbursements
Administrator's Fees

Legal Fees & Expenses Debtor Collection
Council Tax re 2 Lodge Farm Cottage
Corporation Tax

Services - GSM Adwvisory Lid

Statutory Advertising

CIS Deductions

Redundancy Payment Service 100p in £

Employee Wage Arrecars/Hol Pay 100p 1n £

Trade & Expense Creditors
Unclaimed Dividends

BALANCE - 23 November 2016

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Floating Charge Current Int Bearing

Statement From 24/11/2015 From 05/01/2011
of affairs To 23/11/2016 To 23/11/2016

£ £ 3

000 026

000 3963
321,40000 42,687 46 89,028 46
000 73892
000 1,085 00

2542 459 22
000 135,082 66

000 61 43

000 2,141 21
42,712 88 228,636 79

000 275 68

000 457 56

000 43726

000 26 24

2575 5190
22,747 60 87,722 20

000 400

000 5,597 00

000 30500

000 41 26

000 62 27

1,707 50 3,030 72

000 14575

000 4,280 00

000 9,158 01

(15,000 00) 000 8,532 26
(354 01) 84,645 99

943 27 1,897 83
25,070 11 206,670 93

17,642.77 21,965.86

18,232 03 21,965 86

18,23203 21,965 86




Concentral Limited - In Liguidation APPENDIX C
~— — -— -~ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 16 November 2016 — - -—~---—~-~--—-~ - T T TTTsTT S STooss s s mT s s s

£ £ £
To date Future Total
Asset Reahisations
Utihty Refund 0 - 0
Office Furniture & Equipment 40 - 40
Book Debts 89,028 - 89,028
VAT Refund from Administration 739 - 739
Funds Concentral Plant - Pension Diwi 1,085 - 1,085
Bank Interest Gross 459 - 459
Transfer from Administration 135,083 - 135,083
Water Services Refund 61 - 61
CiS Refund 2,141 - 2,141
228,637 - 228,637
Less Costs of Realisations
Transfer to Concentral Plant Ltd 276 - 276
Transfer to Concentral Developments Ltd 458 - 458
Insurance of Property 437 - 437
IPT Tax 26 - 26
DTl Fee - Unclaimed Dividends 52 - 52
Liguidator's Fee 87,722 5,000 92,722
Administrator's Disbursments 4 - 4
Administrator's Fees 5,597 - 5,597
Legal Fees & Expenses Debtor Collection 0% - 305
Counci Tax re 2 Lodge Farm Cottage 41 - 11
Corporation Tax 62 100 162
Services - GSM Adwisory Ltd 3,031 - 3,031
Statutory Advertising 146 94 239
€IS Deductions 4,280 - 4,280
107,631
Funds Available to Preferential Creditors 121,006
Less Preferential Creditors
Unclaimed Dividends (1.544)
Redundancy Payments Service - 100 pence in the £ {Paid) {9,158)
Less Employee Wage Arrears and Holiday Pay - 100 pence in the £ {Paid) {(8,532)
(19,234}
Funds Available to Unsecured Creditors 101,772
Less Unsecured Dividend already paid (84,646)
Less Unclaimed Dividends {354}
185,000)
Funds available for Equalising Dwvidend and Second and Final Dividend 16,772
Less Equahising Dindend {7,971)
{7,971)
8,800
Less Second and Final Dividend
Employees (5,347}
Trade & Expense Creditors {1,569,753)
HM Revenue & Customs {457.331)
{2,032,432)
Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors {1,939,460)

Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors - pence in the £ - 0 Q04




APPENDIX E1

CONCENTRAL LIMITED - IN LIQUID;\TION
Analysis of Liquidator's time costs for the period 24/11/2015 to 23/11/2016

Classification of Work Hours Totali{ Time |Avhourly
Function Partner |Director| Manager | Admimstrator| Support ([Hours|  Cost Rate
£ £

2 Admun & Planning

ADPL- 02 Filing 300 300 503 50 167 83
Tot: 2 Admin & Planning 300 300/ 50350, 16783

3 Taxation
TAXA- 01-VAT 210 D201 230 424 40 184 52
TAXA- 02-Corporation tax 020 400 420 533 50 127 02
Tot: 3 Taxation 020 610 020 650 957 90 147.37

5 Realisation of Assets

ROAS- 03-Debt collection 120 7 30 060 910| 2,44350 268 52
Tot: 5 Realisation of Assets 120 730 060 910| 2,443 50 268 52

8 Creditors
CRED- 03-Unsecured creditors 060 020 1160 4 30 16 70 4,080 00 244 31
Tot: 8 Creditors 0 60 020 11 60 430 16 70| 4,080 00 244 31

9 Reporting
REPQ- 01-Statutory reporting 080 010 090 22300 247 78
REPO- 04-Reporting to creditors 040 150 190 346 00 182 11
REPQ- 09-Director/debtor reporting 030 030 7650 25500
Tot: 9 Reporting 040 110 160 310 645 50 208 23

10 Distnbutions

DIST- 01-Distnbutions 100 150 250 540 00 216 00
Tot: 10 Distnbutions 100 1.50 2.50 54000| 21600

11 Cashiering

CASH- 01 Cheque banking & posting 050 050 50 00 100 00

CASH- 02 Cheque issueing and posting 040 060| 100 112 00 11200

CASH- (3 Bank Reconcahations 070 080 040} 190 392 50 206 58

CASH- 04 Bank Account Management 020 o020 20 00 100 00




4 10

758 00

APPENDIX E1

184 88|

CASH- DS-S'u:;dry Cashlenm_;j 400 010
Tot: 11 Cashiering 0.70 520 1.80} 7.70| 1,33250 173 05

12 Statutory & Compliance
STCO- 01-Case review 040 240 510 790 1,73700 219 87
STCO- 02-Statutory documentation 780 780] 148200 150 00

Tot: 12 Statutory & Comphance 040 240 12 90 15.70f 3,21900( 20503
Total Hours 2.80 090| 2340 35.20{ 200|64.30
Total Time Costs (£) 1,092 00( 319 50(5,967 00 6,138 00| 205.40 13,721 90
Av Hourly Rate 390 00| 355.00| 25500 174 37| 102.70 213 40




““““ -7 - — - —--- "APPENDIX E2-

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LIQUIDATOR FOR THE
PERIOD 24 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 23 NOVEMBER 2016

Introduction

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out 1n ight of the specific circumstances of the case
and includes details of the work that has been done during the period, why 1t was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefnt to creditors

Thus summary should be read together with the Liquidator’s Tiume Costs Analysis at Appendix E1  The costs incurred in
relation to each category are set out tn the attached Time Cost Analysis

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning
The Liquidator hs undertaken the following work

*  Ongowng strategy meetings
*  Casc filing
*  Managing and maitaining the case on the Firm’s client sysiems and our specialist insolvency software system

Work still to be undertaken
*  Case filing
*  Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s cheat systems and our speciahist insolvency software system

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, appropnate case admunistration and
planning ensures that the case 1s managed coherently and efficiently, with mimimisation of cosis and avoidance of
duplication of work A clear case stralegy and strong nternal processes aid (o add value through the efficient
management of the case This work 15 also required 1n order to appropniately document and record how the case has been
admimistered 1n accordance with regulatory requirements

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Company 1s complhani with tax requirements
*  Preparing post ltguidation Corporation Tax and VAT relurns as required by stalute,
*  Submutting VAT forms when they fall due,
*  Review of whether a VAT debt rehef on uncollected debis which proved not applicable 1n this instance

Work stll to be undertaken,
*  Preparation of the final Corporation Tax and VAT returns and obtaimng clearance from HM Revenue &
Customs

The majority of this work denved no finanuial bencfit for creditors, however, 1t 1s required 1n accordance with tax
legislation

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Company’s assels 1s detailed in Section 3 2 of the report

At the time of the last report, there was one debt outstanding which GSM Advisory Lid estimated was recoverabie of
£60,000 Discussions went on for several months between all parties and eventually, after taking into account contra
claims, the sum of £42,687 46 was rcceived n full and final settlement Two other debts proved unrecoverable, one due
to a lack of information including MGD Certificate and the second was deemed too small to recover following contra
charges and proved uncconomical to pursue  This has now concluded realisations

The work undcrtaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by cnabling the realisation of funds 1n the estate  The
costs associated with the recovery are considered appropnate in the circumslances




- - — - - -Concentral Limited --In-Liquidation - --— - - - --- - ------APPENDIXE2 -

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LIQUIDATOR FOR THE
PERIOD 24 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 23 NOVEMBER 2016

Creditors
There are approximately 90 unsecured creditor claims  In order Lo ensure that creditors are dealt wiath appropriately, the
following work has been undertaken duning the peniod

*  Responding to creditor queries,

*  Logging creditor claims

Work still to be undertaken
*  Informing of creditors, who have not already proved, of Nouce 1f Intention to declare a sccond and final
unsecured dividend,
*  Logging creditor claims

The majority of work 1n this category 1s required for statutory purposes and so does nol provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors  However, as it 1s expected that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors, work undertaken 1n dealing
with creditor claims docs have a financial bencfit 1n enabling the correct adjudication of claims (as detailed further
below)

Distributions
A second and final dividend 1s expected to be paid to the unsecured creditors (0 0G4 pence 1n the £)

Work still to be undertaken
*  Unsecured creditors — Prepanng dividend calculations for second and final dividend and processing and
payment of distnibutions

The work mnvolved 1n agreeing and paying creditor claims provides a financial benefit though ensuring that the level of
claims admitted for dividend purpoeses 1s cerrect and in distnbuting funds to creditors

Reporting
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included the following

*  Liquidator’s Progress Report to creditors

Reporting work as prescribed by statute still to be undertaken,
* Liqudator’s Progress Report to creditors
*  Closure reporting and convening the final meeting of creditors

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 1s required 1n order to cnsure that the
casc has been adminssiered 1n line with regulatory requirements

Cashiering
Cashiening work undertaken includes

*  Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations
*  [ssuing payments and banking receipts, and preparning the appropnate paperwork for such transactions

Future cashiering work to be underiaken includes,
*  Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconcihations
»  Issuing payments and banking receipts, and prepaning the appropriate paperwork for such transactions
*  Closure of the bank account

The majonty of thus work denived no financial beneftt for creditors However, 1t 1s required in order to ensure that the
eslate bank account 1s operated i accordance with gurdance 1ssued by my regulatory body

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken as required by statute and our 1nternal procedures involves




e M AZ ARS

“Concentral Limited - In Liquidation -~~~ =~ -~ -~ -7 = -~ = =~ ="~~~ APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LIQUIDATOR FOR THE
PERIOD 24 NOVEMBER 2015 TO 23 NOVEMBER 2016

*  Case monutoring and statutory comphance, including internal case reviews

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, this work 1s required in order to ensure
that the case has been admumistered 1in accordance with regulatory requirements




Analysis of Liquidator's time costs for the period 24/11/2011 to 23/11/2016

Classification of Work Hours Total Time |Av hourly
Function Partner |Director| Manager |Administrator! Support | Hours Cost Rate
£ [3
2 Admun & Planning
ADPL- 01-Strategy planning 050 070 120 308 00 256 67
ADPL- 02 Filing 080 3750 140| 4010] 6,41470 159 97
Tot 2 Admun & Planning 050 080 38.60 140| 4130| 6,722.70 16278
3 Taxation
TAXA- 01-VAT 060 010 13 40 030| 1440 2,73090 189 65
TAXA- 02-Corporation tax 080 170 830 1080| 1,88490| 17453
Tot: 3 Taxation 140 180 2170 0 30| 25 20| 4,615.80 183 17
4 Investigations
INVE- 02-Directors/Conduct reports 050 060 110 29050 26409
Tot: 4 Investigations 050 0 60 110 29050[ 264409
5 Realisation of Assets
ROAS- 02-Property related matters 270 100 370 109950 297 16
ROAS- 03-Debt collection 330 2340 720 3390{ 9,04100 266 70
ROAS- 04-Dealing with chattel assets 160 160 428 00 267 50
ROAS- 05-Dealing with other assets 090 320 120 530 1,51850 286 51
ROAS- 10-Insurance matters 020 060 080 18100 226 25
Tot: 5 Realisation of Assets 710 28 20 10 00 4530(|12,268 00| 270.82
7 Employees
EMPL- 01-ERA matters 160 160 290 06 181 25
Tot: 7 Employees 160 160{ 29000| 18125
8 Creditors
CRED- 02-Preferential creditors 030 530 15 70 2130 4,34300 203 90
CRED- 03-Unsecured creditors 370 020 38 10 62 60 104 60| 23,948 00 228 95
CRED- 04-Shareholders 050 050 155 00 310 00
Tot: 8 Creditors 400 0.20 43 90 78 30 126 40| 28,446 00| 225.05
9 Reporting




APPENDIX E3

REPD- 01-Statutory reparting T T T 1 T Tised[ T T Toio| T T | T18s0| se14s0| 30349
REPQ- 04-Reporting to creditors 340 220 1130 16 90 3,081 00 182 21
REPQO- 07-SIP9 report 100 050 150 400 00| 266 67
REPQ- 09-Director/debtor reporting 270 100 370 1,00050 270 41
Tot: 9 Reporting 340 24 30 1290 40 60(10,096 00} 248.67
10 Dustributions
DIST- O1-Distnbutions 040 16 50 22 50 030| 3970 947900 238 77
Tot: 10 Distributions 0 40 16 50 2250 03G| 3970| 9,479.00 23877
11 Cashiering
CASH- 01 Cheque banking & posting 300 090 150 540 571 50 10583
CASH- 02 Cheque 1ssueng and posting 370 150 470 990 998 00| 10081
CASH- 03 Bank Reconciliations 080 100 200 210 230 820| 1,45300 177 20
CASH- 04 Bank Account Management 140 140 134 00 9571
CASH- 05 Sundry Cashiering 280 37 20 290| 4290 7,26500( 16935
Tot: 11 Cashiering 0 80 100 11 50 4170 1280| 6780/10,42150( 15371
12 Statutory & Compliance
STCO- 01-Case review 390 10 70 11 30 2590| 6,61450| 25539
STCO- 02-Statutory documentation 050 630 17 70 2450 4,447 90 181 55
STCO- 03 Bonding 010 010 1800 18000
STCO- 04 Statutory R & Ps 0 40 040 7400 18500
Tot: 12 Statutory & Comphance 4 40 17 0 29 50 50 90{11,154 40; 219 14
Total Hours 22 50 120! 14400 257 40| 14 80(439 90
Total Time Costs (£) 8,443 00| 426 00)39,366 90| 44,095 60|1,452 30 93,783 90
Av Hourly Rate 37524| 35500 27338 17131 9814 213 19




M MAZARS APPENDIX E4

Concentral Limited - In Liquidation

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are sel out below

Partner Director Manager Admimstrator | Cashier Support
Staff

Range (£) 390 355 | 204 -310 85 - 190 95 95

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the administration of a case The rates are appropniate to the skills and experience
of the tcam member and the work that they perform Time 1s recorded tn 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Specialist departments within our Firm, (such as Tax and VAT) may charge a number of hours 1if and when
their expert advice 18 required  The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements {all 1nto 2 categones as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third partics where there 1s specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that arc dircctly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the hquidators
of their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements
require approval in the same manner as remuneration

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in admimistering the case be charged
« Mileage will be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 45p per mule
= Photocopying bulk circuiars  Photocopying 15 charged al 10p per page

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost

The hiquidators reserve the nght to crease the charges applicable to mileage and photocopying during the
course of the hiquidation 1n line with inflation or increases from our suppliers Any material amendments
will be advised to creditors 1n the next statutory report

CvL0403




Concentral Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

Who expense incurred by and nature of expense

Amount
incurred in
carrent
period

®

Professional advisors’ costs
The officeholder’s choice of the professional advisors histed below was based on their perception of the

advisors’ expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the fee arrangement with them

Debt Collection | GSM Advisory Ltd had been instructed to assist with the collection of 1,707.50
Fees the company’s book dents since the commencement of the

Admimstration  GSM Advisory Ltd were retained on a graduated

commission basts which was wholly dependent on debtor realisations as

follows,

During the period of the report, book debt realisations totalled

£42,687 46 and the sum of £1,707.50 was paid to GSM Advisory Ltd 1n

respect of collection fees in line with the above
Other Expenses
Liquidator’s To project manage the orderly winding up of the Company’s affairs, and 22,747 60
Remuneration to perform those tasks required as dictated by statute, best practice and

ethical requirements
DTI Fee re Unclaimed dividend cheques were forwarded to The Insolvency Service 2575
Unclaimed Account at a cost of £25 75
Dividends
Total Expenses 24,480.85




